# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 12/16/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

|                          | T OF DEFICIENCIES<br>OF CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING   |                     |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|--------------------------|---|---|---------------------|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|                          |   | 495114  | B. WING             |  | 12                            | C<br>2/14/2021             |
|                          | PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CY CARE OF ARLING   |   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>1785 SOUTH HAYES STREET<br>ARLINGTON, VA 22202                    |                               |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC   | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO<br>DEFICIENCY) | LD BE                         | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 000                    | INITIAL COMMEN  | NTS.  | F 000               |  |                               |                            |
|                          | abbreviated surve<br>through 12/14/202<br>investigated durin<br>follows: VA00052-<br>deficiencies; VA00<br>VA00053853 unsurequired for comp<br>Federal Long Terr  | Medicare/Medicaid by was conducted 12/13/2021 21. Three complaints were g the survey and are as 479 substantiated with related 0051322 unsubstantiated; and ubstantiated. Corrections are liance with 42 CFR Part 483 in Care requirements.         |                     |  |                               |                            |
| F 656<br>SS=D            | sampleconsisted of and 2 closed reco  | nt Comprehensive Care Plan  | F 656               |  |                               |                            |
|                          | §483.21(b)(1) The implement a compare plan for each resident rights set §483.10(c)(3), that objectives and time medical, nursing, aneeds that are ideassessment. The describe the follow (i) The services the or maintain the resphysical, mental, a required under §48 (ii) Any services the under §483.24, §4 provided due to the | at are to be furnished to attain sident's highest practicable and psychosocial well-being as 33.24, §483.25 or §483.40; and at would otherwise be required 83.25 or §483.40 but are not e resident's exercise of rights cluding the right to refuse |                     |  |                               |                            |
| ABORATORY                | DIRECTOR'S OR PROVI   | DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN  | ATURE               | TITLE  |                               | Ц                          |

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | A. BUILDIN  | GG  | TE SURVEY<br>MPLETED  |                            |  |  |
|--|---|---|---|---|----------------------------|--|--|
|  |   | 495114  | B. WING _   |   | 2/14/2021                  |  |  |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  REGENCY CARE OF ARLINGTON, LLC   |   |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1785 SOUTH HAYES STREET  ARLINGTON, VA 22202 |   |                            |  |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIEN  | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PRE<br>FIX<br>TAG   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE<br>DEFICIENCY)  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |  |
| F 656  | rehabilitative semprovide as a resurecommendation findings of the PA rationale in the resident's representation of the resident's representation of the resident's resident's desired outcome (B) The resident's desired outcome (B) The resident's future discharge, whether the resident of | ed services or specialized vices the nursing facility will all of PASARR s. If a facility disagrees with the ASARR, it must indicate its esident's medical record. In with the resident and the entative(s)—se goals for admission and s. In the service of special services and potential for a Facilities must document dent's desire to return to the eassessed and any referrals to include and/or other appropriate ourpose. In the comprehensive care ate, in accordance with the forth in paragraph (c) of this desire to return the enterties of the cord record review, and the complaint investigation, the evelop a care plan for the care of dentures for one of 4 residents, | F<br>656  | F656 Develop/Implement Comprehensive Care Plan  100 % audit will be completed of all residents in the facility. Residents with dentures were identified with the following process put in place  • All current residents and newly admitted patients will have an orassessment completed, the utilization of dentures will be documented on the assessment. Specification for upper and lowe or single use of one of the two shall be documented. |                            |  |  |

- Telephone orders will be written for the safeguarding of the Dentures.
- Care plans will be created to document the care of the dentures.
- MDS department will review all care plans to ensure 100% compliance with this requirement.

In-service initiated for all procedures outlined above by nurse educator and nursing supervisors for nursing staff on 12/15/2021.

Audits will be conducted on all admissions weekly for the next 90 days by medical records manager. Findings will be reviewed each month during monthly QAPI meeting. Director of Nursing or designee will review findings with the Administrator for review with the OAPI Committee. Variances discovered in audit will be reviewed by the following members of the QAPI committee: (Medical Director or Designee, Director of Nursing, Dietician, Social Services Director, and Dietary Services Director) Plan of correction will be adjusted as necessary dependent upon success of audits for achieving and maintaining compliance.

Date of compliance 12/30/2021

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION        |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  |  | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION |                                   | E SURVEY<br>MPLETED        |
|--|--|--|--|--------------------|-----------------------------------|----------------------------|
|  |  | 495114   | B. WING  |                    |                                   | C<br>/14/2021              |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  REGENCY CARE OF ARLINGTON, LLC |  |  | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z<br>1785 SOUTH HAYES STREET<br>ARLINGTON, VA 22202 | IP CODE            |                                   |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                                     | (EACH DEFICIENCE   | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG   |                    | TION SHOULD BE<br>THE APPROPRIATE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 656  | On 12/13/21 Resireviewed. Documand MDS assess was discharged to returned to the fath A registered dietition 6/29/21 Documer dentures have be resident to discust texture"  A nursing note data "During initial admasked resident if syes, writer asked said 'I lost them in A social workers documented, "Spalso upset about informed sister the concern"  Resident #3's carevidence a care pof Resident #3's carevidence #3's carev | ident #3's medical record was identation in the nursing notes ments indicated Resident #3 to the hospital on 6/10/21 and cility on 6/22/21.  an (RD) progress note dated inted the following, "Resident iden misplaced. RD met with the iss possible downgrade in food ited 6/29/21 documented: mission upon assessment writer she used dentures resident said id resident where is it resident in the hospital."  (SW) progress note dated 7/1/21 oke to resident sister Sister is the missing dentures. Writer is at writer will address her | F  | 656                |                                   |                            |

|   | TH AND HUMAN SERVICES                                 |                            | PRINTED: 12/16<br>FORM APPR                                     | 3/2021<br>OVED |  |
|---|---|----------------------------|---|----------------|--|
|   | RE & MEDICAID SERVICES                                | 800 Kilonina (1948)        | OMB NO. 0938  |                |  |
| On 12/14/21 at 9                                    | 9:45 AM, the DON stated the                           |                            |   |                |  |
|   |   |                            |   |                |  |
|   |   |                            |   |                |  |
|   |   |                            |   |                |  |
|   |   |                            |   |                |  |
|   |   |                            |   |                |  |
|   |   |                            |   |                |  |
|   |   |                            | 를 하는데 하는데 함께 있는데 다른데 다른데 다른데 다른데 다른데 다른데 다른데 다른데 다른데 다른         |                |  |
|   |   |                            |   |                |  |
|   |   |                            |   |                |  |
|   |   |                            |   |                |  |
|   |   |                            |   |                |  |
|   |   |                            |   |                |  |
|   |   |                            |   |                |  |
|   |   |                            |   |                |  |
|   |   |                            |   |                |  |
|   |   |                            |   |                |  |
|   |   |                            |   |                |  |
|   |   |                            |   |                |  |
|   |   |                            |   |                |  |
|   |   |                            |   |                |  |
|   |   |                            |   |                |  |
|   |   |                            | 0.300,140,150,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,00                |                |  |
|   |   |                            |   |                |  |
|   |   |                            |   |                |  |
|   |   |                            |   |                |  |
|   |   |                            |   |                |  |
|   |   |                            |   |                |  |
|   |   |                            |   |                |  |
|   |   |                            |   |                |  |
|   |   |                            |   |                |  |
| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURV<br>COMPLETE                                      | EY             |  |
|   | DESTRUCTION NOWIDEN.                                  | A. BUILDING                | COMPLETE  | ,              |  |
|   | 495114  | B. WING                    | 12/14/20  | 21             |  |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE                         | ER .  | STREET ADDRESS, CI         | TY, STATE, ZIP CODE   |                |  |
| REGENCY CARE OF ARLIN                               | IGTON, LLC  | 1785 SOUTH HAYES           | 유지, 기계 기존 경영 전환 경기 (1) 그렇지 않는 사람들은 사람들이 되는 사람이 모든 計畫 그 모든 모든 모든 |                |  |
| ARLINGTON, VA 22202                                 |   |                            |   |                |  |

| CENTER                   | RS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES  |                     | OMB NO.  | <u>0938-0391</u>           |
|--------------------------|--|---------------------|--|----------------------------|
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 656                    | Continued From page 3 TARs had been reviewed and did not include dentures for the nurses to sign off.  On 12/14/21 at 10:30 AM the above information was discussed with the DON and the administrator. No other information was presented prior to exit conference.  This is a complaint deficiency.   | F 656               |  |                            |
|                          | Discharge Summary<br>CFR(s): 483.21(c)(2)(i)-(iv)  | F 661               | F661 Discharge Summary   | 12/17/2021                 |
|                          | §483.21(c)(2) Discharge Summary When the facility anticipates discharge, a resident must have a discharge summary that includes, but is not limited to, the following: (i) A recapitulation of the resident's stay that includes, but is not limited to, diagnoses, course of illness/treatment or therapy, and pertinent lab, radiology, and consultation results. (ii) A final summary of the resident's status to include items in paragraph (b)(1) of §483.20, at the time of the discharge that is available for release to authorized persons and agencies, with the consent of the resident or resident's representative. (iii) Reconciliation of all pre-discharge medications with the resident's post-discharge medications (both prescribed and over-the-counter). (iv) A post-discharge plan of care that is developed with the participation of the resident and, with the resident's consent, the resident representative(s), which will assist the resident to adjust to his or her new living environment. The post-discharge plan of care must indicate where the individual plans to reside, any arrangements that have been made for the resident's follow up |                     | Resident #4 chart with the deficient practice discharged from the facility in October of 2020.  A PIP process was implemented on 09/20/2021 to track the completion of discharge summaries. Process implemented to ensure that Discharge Summaries and History & Physical are completed for all residents within a timely manner. All discharge summaries have been under review since 9/20/2021.  Audits will be conducted on all discharged patient charts weekly for the next 90 days by medical records manager. Findings will be reviewed each month during monthly QAPI meeting. Director of Nursing or designee will review findings with the Administrator for review with the QAPI Committee. Variances discovered in audit will be reviewed by the following members of the QAPI committee: (Medical Director or Designee, Director of Nursing, Dietician, Social Services Director, and Dietary Services Director) Plan of correction will be adjusted as |                            |

|   | RE & MEDICAID SERVICES                                |  | FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 |
|---|---|--|---------------------------------|
|   |   | necessary dependent upo<br>audits for achieving and<br>compliance.                 | on success of                   |
|   |   | Date of compliance 12/1  | 7/2021                          |
|   |   |  |                                 |
|   |   |  |                                 |
|   |   |  |                                 |
|   |   |  |                                 |
|   |   |  |                                 |
|   |   |  |                                 |
|   |   |  |                                 |
|   |   |  |                                 |
| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING   | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED      |
|   | 495114  | B. WING  | 12/14/2021                      |
| REGENCY CARE OF ARLIN                               |   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF<br>1785 SOUTH HAYES STREET<br>ARLINGTON, VA 22202 | CODE                            |

PRINTED: 12/16/2021

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
|--------------------------|--|---------------------|---|----------------------------|
|                          | Continued From page 4 care and any post-discharge medical and non-medical services. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on clinical record review, staff interview and in the course of a complaint investigation, the facility staff failed to ensure a discharge summary/recapitulation of stay was completed and documented by the physician for one of 4 residents in the survey sample, Resident #4.  Findings include:  Resident #4 was admitted to the facility on 04/06/2019 and discharged on 10/25/2020. Diagnoses for this resident included, but were not limited to: hypothyroidism, history of stroke, anxiety disorder, COVID-19, pneumonia, dementia with behaviors, history of UTI's (urinary tract infections), and stage 4 pressure ulcer.  The most current MDS (minimum data set) was a significant change assessment dated 08/11/2020. This MDS assessed the resident with severe impairment in long- and short-term memory. The resident was also assessed as requiring extensive to total assistance from one to two staff member for all ADL's (activities of daily living).  During the clinical record review, it was documented that the resident was discharged from the facility on 10/25/20 to the hospital for declining status. The resident did not return to the facility. |                     | DEFICIENCY) A PIP process was implemented on 09/20/2021 to  |                            |
| •                        | found in the Resident #4's clinical records. A "nursing" discharge summary was found. This discharge summary was dated 10/26/21 and  |                     |   |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |
|---|--|--|-------------------------------|
|   | 495114   | B. WING                                | C<br>12/14/2021               |

|                                | RS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | OMB NO. 0938-039    |   |                            |
|--------------------------------|---|---------------------|---|----------------------------|
| REGENCY CARE OF ARLINGTON, LLC |   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>1785 SOUTH HAYES STREET<br>ARLINGTON, VA 22202                         |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG       | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 661                          | Continued From page 5 timed 2:30 PM. The discharge summary was a fill in the blank/check the box type of document and was completed by an RN (Registered Nurse). The summary was not completely filled out, it did not document where Resident #4 was being discharged to, did not describe the mode of discharge, the reason for the discharge was described as, "other." A section of the discharge summary documented, "Nursing RecapCourse of treatment while in facility included complications." The form did not include pertinent information regarding Resident #4's stay and was not completed by the resident's physician.  On 12/14/21 at 9:00 AM, the DON (director of nursing) was asked for the physician discharge summary for Resident #4.  At approximately 9:15 AM, the DON stated that there was a discharge summary (referring to the one mentioned above). The DON was made aware that the above discharge summary was completed by an RN, not the physician and was incomplete. The DON stated that it should have been scanned into the electronic medical record and would look in the resident's closed paper chart.  At 10:20 AM, the DON stated that she could not find a discharge summary from the physician and presented the resident's closed paper chart. No discharge summary was found.  No further information and/or documentation was presented prior to the exit conference on 12/14/21 at 11:00 AM to evidence that the physician completed a discharge summary for Resident #4. | F 66                |   |                            |

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUI IDENTIFICATION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:                                      |                     | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION   | (X3) DATE SURV               |                            |  |
|--|--|--|---------------------|--|------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
|  |  | 495114   | B. WING             | ING  |                              | C<br>12/14/2021            |  |
| 50 M   | NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  REGENCY CARE OF ARLINGTON, LLC |  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1785 SOUTH HAYES STREET  ARLINGTON, VA 22202      |                              |                            |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIEN   | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE<br>DEFICIENCY | N SHOULD BE<br>E APPROPRIATE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
|  |  |  |                     |  |                              |                            |  |
|  |  |  |                     |  |                              |                            |  |
|  |  |  |                     |  |                              |                            |  |
|  |  |  |                     |  |                              |                            |  |
|  |  |  |                     |  |                              |                            |  |
|  |  |  |                     |  |                              |                            |  |
|  |  |  |                     |  |                              |                            |  |
|  |  |  |                     |  |                              |                            |  |
|  |  |  |                     |  |                              |                            |  |
|  |  |  |                     |  |                              |                            |  |
|  |  |  |                     |  |                              |                            |  |
|  |  |  |                     |  |                              |                            |  |
|  |  |  |                     |  |                              |                            |  |
|  |  |  |                     |  |                              |                            |  |
|  |  |  |                     |  |                              |                            |  |